

No. SC91631

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.)	
COLLECTOR OF WINCHESTER,)	
MISSOURI; and CITY OF WINCHESTER,)	
MISSOURI;)	
)	Eastern District Court of
On behalf of themselves and all)	Appeals No. ED96327
others similarly situated,)	
)	St. Louis County Circuit
Relators,)	Court No. 10SL-CC02719
)	
v.)	Honorable Michael T.
)	Jamison, Judge Presiding
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL T. JAMISON,)	
Circuit Judge of St. Louis County,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ON A PRELIMINARY WRIT OF PROHIBITION FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF
MISSOURI, EN BANC, TO THE HON. MICHAEL T. JAMISON, CIRCUIT JUDGE
OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, STATE OF
MISSOURI

BRIEF OF RELATORS

Korein Tillery, LLC
John W. Hoffman, # 41484
Douglas R. Sprong, # 39585
One US Bank Plaza
505 N. 7th Street, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel. (314) 241-4844
Fac. (314) 241-3525

John F. Mulligan, Jr., #34431
101 South Hanley, Ste. 1280
Clayton, MO 63105
Tel. (314) 725-1135
Fac. (314) 727-9071

Howard Paperner
#23488
9322 Manchester
St. Louis, MO
63119
Tel. (314) 961-0097
Fac. (314) 961-0667

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. POINTS RELIED ON 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Relators are entitled to a writ vacating Respondent’s order of February 17, 2011, and prohibiting Respondent from striking/dismissing their class action claims pursuant to § 71.675.1, because § 71.675 contravenes art. V, § 5 of the Missouri Constitution and Rule 41.02, in that it purports to prevent cities from exercising the procedural right to participate in class actions against the telecommunications industry 6

 B. Relators are entitled to a writ vacating Respondent’s order of February 17, 2011, and prohibiting Respondent from striking/dismissing their class action claims pursuant to § 71.675.1, because § 71.675 violates the constitutional prohibition against local or special laws (Mo. Const. art. III, § 40), in that it draws illegal distinctions between naturally related taxpayers, utilities, and political subdivisions 21

 C. Relators are entitled to a writ vacating Respondent’s order of February 17, 2011, and prohibiting Respondent from

striking/dismissing their class action claims pursuant to §
71.675.1, because House Bill No. 209, which includes §
71.675, violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 23, in that it contains
more than one subject and the amendments to the State
Highway Utility Relocation Act are not clearly expressed in
the bill’s title 31

V. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Absher v. Cooper,

495 S.W.2d 696 (Mo.App. 1973) 19

American Country Ins. Co. v. Cline,

722 N.E.2d 755 (Ill.App.1st Dist. 1999) 25

American Pipe and Constr. Co. v. Utah,

414 U.S. 538 (1974) 29

Barker v. Danner,

903 S.W.2d 950 (Mo.App.W.D. 1995) 19

Bell v. Hongisto,

501 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1974) *cert. denied*, 420 U.S. 962 (1975) 30

Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.,

181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) 27

Carmack v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Agriculture,

945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997) 6, 33, 34

Chase v. American Cartage Co.,

186 N.W. 598 (Wis. 1922) 25

City of Springfield v. Smith,

19 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1929) 25

City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.,

203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) 10, 21, 22, 23, 26

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> ,	
405 U.S. 438 (1972)	30
<i>First Federal of Michigan v. Barrow</i> ,	
878 F.2d 912 (6 th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Com’n</i> ,	
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2008)	6, 21, 32
<i>Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Missouri</i> ,	
947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	32, 33, 34
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> ,	
457 U.S. 147 (1982)	30
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> ,	
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	5, 33, 34
<i>Harris v. Missouri Gaming Com’n</i> ,	
869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)	22
<i>Heistand v. State</i> ,	
740 S.W.2d 282 (Mo.App.S.D. 1987)	14
<i>Huston v. State</i> ,	
272 S.W.3d 420 (Mo.App.E.D. 2008)	13
<i>Manzella v. Gilbert-Magill Co.</i> ,	
965 S.W.2d 221 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998)	15
<i>McKaig v. Kansas City</i> ,	
256 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. banc 1953)	5, 25, 26

<i>Miller v. City of Manchester,</i>	
834 S.W.2d 904 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992)	18
<i>Miller v. Russell,</i>	
593 S.W.2d 598 (Mo.App. 1979)	11, 15
<i>Morrow v. City of Kansas City,</i>	
788 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1990)	17
<i>Murray v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n,</i>	
37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001)	6, 35
<i>Nat. Advertising Co. v. Missouri State Hwy and Transp. Comm.,</i>	
862 S.W.2d 953 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)	18
<i>Nelson v. Crane,</i>	
187 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. banc 2006)	6, 21, 32
<i>Ostermueller v. Potter,</i>	
868 S.W.2d 110 (Mo. banc 1993)	15
<i>Page Western, Inc. v. Comm. Fire Prot. Dist. of St. Louis County,</i>	
636 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc. 1982)	18
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P.,</i>	
331 F.3d 13 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Phillips v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services,</i>	
723 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1987)	19
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i>	
472 U.S. 797 (1985)	29

<i>Planned Ind. Expansion Authority v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.,</i>	
612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1981)	5, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i>	
521 U.S. 811 (1997)	18
<i>Reals v. Courson,</i>	
164 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. 1942)	5, 22, 23, 27
<i>Reichert v. Lynch,</i>	
651 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1983)	4, 13
<i>Ridgeway v. Asibem, Inc.,</i>	
810 S.W.2d 352 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991)	15
<i>S.J.V. v. Voshage,</i>	
860 S.W.2d 802 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)	14
<i>Salenia A.B. v. Air National Aircraft,</i>	
712 S.W.2d 386 (Mo.App.W.D. 1986)	15
<i>School Dist of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis County,</i>	
816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1991)	28
<i>Sitelines, LLC v. Pentstar Corp.,</i>	
213 S.W.3d 703 (Mo.App.E.D. 2007)	7
<i>SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. State,</i>	
68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002)	5, 33
<i>St. Charles County Ambulance Dist. v. Town of Dardenne Prairie,</i>	
39 S.W.3d 67 (Mo.App.E.D. 2001)	18

<i>St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc.,</i>	
2011 WL 2552572 (Mo. banc 2011)	34
<i>Stacy v. Dept. of Public Health and Welfare,</i>	
468 S.W.2d 651 (Mo.App. 1971)	7
<i>State ex rel. Ashcroft v. City of Fulton,</i>	
642 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1982)	17
<i>State ex rel. Helms v. Moore,</i>	
694 S.W.2d 502 (Mo.App.S.D. 1985)	14
<i>State ex rel. K.C. v. Gant,</i>	
661 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. banc 1983)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>State ex rel. McCulloch v. Lasky,</i>	
867 S.W.2d 697 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)	14
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Comm. v. Pratte,</i>	
298 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2009)	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Polytech, Inc. v. Voorhees,</i>	
895 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. banc 1995)	14
<i>State ex rel. School Dist. of Kansas City v. Young,</i>	
519 S.W.2d 328 (Mo.App. 1975)	35
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Barnes,</i>	
893 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. banc 1995)	4, 12, 16
<i>State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick,</i>	
142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. banc 2004)	29

<i>State v. Clark,</i>	
723 S.W.2d 17 (Mo.App.E.D. 1986)	14
<i>State v. Currency Services, Inc.,</i>	
218 S.W.2d 600 (1949)	24
<i>State v. Ludwig,</i>	
322 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1959)	34
<i>State v. Pizzella,</i>	
723 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. banc 1987)	11
<i>State v. Propher,</i>	
619 S.W.2d 83 (Mo.App.W.D. 1981)	14
<i>State v. Reese,</i>	
920 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. banc. 1996)	9, 12
<i>State v. Tate,</i>	
658 S.W.2d 940 (Mo.App.E.D. 1983)	14
<i>Tillis v. City of Branson,</i>	
945 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1997)	28
<i>Wilson v. City of Waynesville,</i>	
615 S.W.2d 640 (Mo.App.S.D. 1981)	5, 26
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Municipal Telecommunications Business License Tax Simplification Act,	
§§ 92.074 to 92.098	26, 34, 35
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 71	32

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 71.675	
.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 31, 32, 34
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 92	32
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 92.089.1	29
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 210.847.3	12
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 211.029	17
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 227	32, 33
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 512.020	4
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 545.880.1	11
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 577.020.6	14
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 600.021.2	19, 20
Rule 25	14
Rule 31.02	19, 20
Rule 41.02	3, 4, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Rule 41.03	7, 29
Rule 52.05	16
Rule 52.08	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29, 31
Rule 52.13	12
Rule 84.035	4
Rule 84.24	1, 2
State Highway Utility Relocation Act, §§ 227.241 to 227.249	32, 35

Constitutional Provisions and Other Authorities

9 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 26:98 (3rd ed. October 2005) 28

House Bill 209 3, 6, 10, 11, 31, 32, 34

Mo. Const. art. III, § 23 3, 6, 32, 33, 34, 35

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40 3, 5, 21, 24, 25, 28, 31

Mo. Const. art. V, § 5 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16

Mo. Const. art. V, § 4.1 1

Newberg on Class Actions § 1:6, Objectives of class actions (2002) 30

Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2nd ed., 2001) 8, 9, 13, 18

Senate Bill 602 11
